MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 330.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred fifty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, relating to the protection of Deer on the island of Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter two hundred and fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, 'excepting there shall be an open time to hunt and shoot deer in said town of Southwest Harbor, formerly a part of said Tremont, for one month in the year, from November fifteenth to December fifteenth,' so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:

Chapter 257, private and special laws, 1903, amended.

'It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, chase, pursue, catch or kill any deer at any time in the towns of Eden, Mount Desert or Tremont, in Hancock county, under the penalty provided in the general law for illegal hunting or killing of deer excepting that there shall be an open time to hunt and shoot deer in said towns and the town of Southwest Harbor, formerly a part of said Tremont, for one month in the year, from November fifteenth to December fifteenth.'

Close time on deer in towns of Eden, Mount Desert and Tremont.

--open season.

Approved March 21, 1905,

Chapter 331.

An Act to extend the close time of Deer on Swan's Island. Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, chase, pursue, catch or kill any deer at any time in the town of Swan's Island, in the county of Hancock, for the next five years from the time this act shall take effect, under the penalty provided in the general law for illegal hunting or killing of deer, excepting, however, there shall be an open time to hunt or kill deer in said town for two weeks in the month of December on and after the year nineteen hundred and eight, beginning on the fifteenth day of said month.

Close time on deer in town of Swan's

--open season

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905,